

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
BRUNSWICK DIVISION

<p>State of KANSAS, <i>ET AL.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, <i>ET AL.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 2:24-cv-76-LGW-BWC</p>
---	--

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
& MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

I. The National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) 1

II. The H-2A program 2

III. The Final Rule 3

IV. Plaintiffs 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Final Rule is not in accordance with law 8

 A. The Final Rule violates the NLRA 10

 B. The Final Rule exceeds DOL’s limited statutory authority 13

 C. The Final Rule violates the major questions doctrine 20

 1. The Final Rule triggers the major questions doctrine 21

 2. Defendants lack clear congressional authorization for the Final Rule 24

 D. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious 27

 1. DOL relied on factors that Congress did not intend for it to consider 27

 2. Defendants offer an implausible explanation for the Final Rule 29

 3. The Final Rule is a sharp departure from decades of prior policy 30

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to vacatur, a permanent injunction, and declaratory relief 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>AFL-CIO v. Dole</i> , 923 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Agri Processor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	23
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	17
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens By & Through Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	11
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713, 720 (2023).....	16
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	13
<i>Burnett Specialists v. Abruzzo</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00605, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154566 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023)	5
<i>Career Colls. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	31
<i>Chamber of Com. v. City of Seattle</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	10
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	31
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	31
<i>F.E.C. v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Florida Sugar Cane League, Inc. v. Usery</i> , 531 F.2d 299 (1976).....	18
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....	27, 29
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	31
<i>Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023).....	31
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A.</i> , 983 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020).	27
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024)	32
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	31
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC (LPSC)</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	9, 17, 26
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Mendoza v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 851 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U. S. 743 (2015)	17

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)19
NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc., 420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... 4
North Carolina Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v. Capt. Gaston LLC, 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023) 23, 24
Texas v. Becerra, No. 6:24-cv-00211-JDK, ECF 41 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024) 31
Texas v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023)21
Texas v. United States, 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)13
U. S. ex rel. Carson v. Kershner, 228 F.2d 142 (6th Cir. 1955)..... 25
Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA (UARG), 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 25
Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1, 43 (1825)..... 20
Weirsum v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 785 F.3d 483 (11th Cir. 2015) 11
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001)21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152..... 2, 10
 29 U.S.C. § 157..... 2, 4
 29 U.S.C. § 158..... 2, 3
 29 U.S.C. § 159..... 4
 29 U.S.C. § 157 11
 8 U.S.C. § 118817
 8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 2, 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1103 14
 8 U.S.C. § 1188 passim
 Ariz. Stat. § 23-1381..... 23
 Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 301, 100 Stat. 3416..... 3
 Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 301, 100 Stat. 3416..... 2, 14
 K.S.A. § 44-828 23
 Wisc. Stat. § 111.115 23

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Gardner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)13
 Mila Sohoni, *The Past and Future of Universal Vacatur*, 133 Yale L. J. 2305 (2024)..... 31
 Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020)31
